
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5  

Meeting date: 14 November 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rachael Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (13:00-13:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(13:30)   

2 Women's experiences of the Criminal Justice System - evidence 

session two 

(13.30-14.45) 

 (Pages 1 - 32)  

Fair Treatment for Women in Wales - Dee Montague-Coast 

 

Public Health Wales (Adverse Childhood Experiences Hub) - Jo Hopkins 

 

UK Health Security Agency – Dr Chantal Edge 

 

BREAK (14.45-15.00)  

 

3 Women's experiences of the Criminal Justice System - evidence 

session three 

(15.00-16.00) (Pages 33 - 64)  

His Majesty’s Prison and Probation Service - Nicola Davies and Victoria 

Harries  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales and Chair of the 

Women in Justice in Wales Group - Emma Wools 

4 Papers to note 

(16:00) 

   

4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee to the Chair regarding correspondence from the Wales 

Governance Centre 

 (Pages 65 - 70)  

4.2 Correspondence from the Chair of the Children, Young People and  Education 

Committee to the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Draft Budget 

2023-2024 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

4.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Care, the Deputy Minister for 

Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-2024 

 (Pages 73 - 80)  

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of the meeting 

(16:00) 

   

6 Women's experiences in the criminal justice system - 

consideration of the evidence 

(16:00-16:30) 

   

7 Forward Work Programme 

(16.30-16.45) (Pages 81 - 90)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



 
www.senedd.cymru | www.senedd.wales 

 
Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb i ymgynghoriad y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb a 
Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol ar Profiadau menywod yn y system cyfiawnder 
troseddol 

This response was submitted to the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee consultation on Women’s experiences in the criminal justice system  

WECJS 08 
Ymateb gan: Trinaeth Deg I Ferched Cymru | Response from: Fair Treatment for 
the Women of Wales 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pack Page 16

https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-cydraddoldeb-a-chyfiawnder-cymdeithasol/
https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-cydraddoldeb-a-chyfiawnder-cymdeithasol/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39798
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39798
https://senedd.wales/committees/equality-and-social-justice-committee/
https://senedd.wales/committees/equality-and-social-justice-committee/
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39798


 

 

Evidence to Senedd Equality & Social Justice Committee 

Inquiry into the experiences of women in the criminal justice system 

 

Name of organisation: FTWW: Fair Treatment for the Women of Wales 

Email address: info@ftww.org.uk  

FTWW is the only patient-led women’s health equality charity in Wales, 
supporting and advocating for women and people assigned female at birth who 
are disabled and / or living with long-term health conditions in Wales.  

This Evidence paper will focus on the availability of appropriate custodial 
provision and support for disabled* women, and those experiencing mental 
health problems 

*It is important to be clear that many of those living with long-term or recurrent, often invisible, 
health condition
[...]
pport wider roll out across Wales.  We are 
also pleased to see other products that align to the principles of the Trauma Practice Framework 
including the development of an engagement model to inform the approach of engaging women 
with experience in the blueprint development, particularly from racially minoritised communities. A 
language and terminology guide clarifying what language we use and why, is a ground breaking 
document that should be replicated across public service in Wales in line with the Welsh 
Government anti-racism plan. And we are pleased to see plans to evaluate the ‘Visiting Mums’ 
service which will support Welsh mothers to maintain positive relationships with their children 
throughout their prison sentence. The Visiting Mum project is jointly funded by Welsh Government 
and HM Prison and Probation Service. 

4.4 The ACE Hub Wales is currently finalising an important piece of research, funded by the Welsh 
Government Children and Families’ Division on the experience of ACEs of women who are on the 
cusp of the criminal justice system. This work has engaged directly with women to identify what 
their experiences were before and during early engagement with the CJS, and what opportunities 
there are for prevention. It is currently informing work across all the work streams, but particularly 
the Early Intervention and Prevention Work stream.  

4.5 There is still more to do, and Public Health Wales remains committed to our involvement in the 
Women’s Justice, Youth Offending and developing Violence Against Women Blueprints with 
opportunities to further align the work we do in the ACE Hub Wales and in the Violence Prevention 
Unit, which will provide further opportunities to develop the evidence base and a trauma-informed, 
public health approach to supporting Women in Justice in Wales. As well as of course the provision 
of expert advice and support on health protection, mental health and wellbeing, substance misuse 
and behavioural insights,
[...]
Women’s Experiences Across the 
Criminal Justice System 
 

Dr Chantal Edge PhD FFPH FFLM, Consultant in Public Health, UKHSA Vulnerable 
People and Inclusion Health, National Health and Justice Team 

For consideration on the availability of appropriate custodial provision and support 
for different groups of women including girls under the age of 18, disabled women, 
those with mental health problems, women from ethnic minorities, those who have 
experienced sexual violence or domestic abuse, women with alcohol or drug 
problems, and Welsh speaking women. 

To Note  

This submission from the UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) has been 
supplemented with data and information from NHS England (NHSE) and the Office 
for Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID). This has been indicated as relevant 
throughout. 

The evidence submitted within this briefing relates to English prisons, acknowledging 
that Welsh female offenders are held within English establishments as there are no 
female prisons in Wales. The data contained within this report does not relate solely 
to Welsh women, but rather to women in English prisons, which will include Welsh 
women. 

 

1. Female prisons in England 
 

1.1 There are currently 12 female prisons in England  

1.2 The majority of Welsh women will start their period of prison residence in  
 either HMP Eastwood Park or HMP Styal given their proximity to Wales. 
 Women will however potentially progress to other prisons dispersed around 
 England to access relevant support services they require, meaning they may 
 be housed a substantial distance from their home and family in Wales.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 27



2 
 

2. COVID-19 in English women’s prisons (UKHSA data) 
 

2.1 Graph One shows the number of female prisons that were recorded as being 
 in outbreak, colour coded by the eventual length of the outbreak. It shows that 
 even though the Omicron variant was less severe, it still resulted in a  
 comparable number of 
[...]
roach and 18-25 Service. Together, we have identified a lack of support for women 
who are not in scope of statutory services, with help only available following more significant 
offending.  
 
This project identifies and fills these gaps in support for women across all stages of their 
interaction with the Criminal Justice System, with a focus on key transition points at entry and 
exit. Key services introduced as part of this approach includes: 
 

• An early intervention and prevention service (for those outside the scope of 

statutory services). 

 

• A function to join up agencies and stages of the system through: 

▪ Supporting transition arrangements and providing continuity throughout 

the system. 

▪ Coordinating the multi-agency response to support where more than 

one agency is involved with a service user (on an individual case basis).  

 

• The Y2A pathway which helps young females aged 16-17 who are being supported 

by Youth Offending Services or are transitioning to adult services in Cardiff, Bridgend, 

Cwm Taf and Gwent.  

 

• The BAME pathway which provides frontline specialist support and a tailored early 
intervention service to BAME women involved with or at risk of involvement with 
criminal justice services.  

 

• A Mentoring service which introduced a new Safer Wales Volunteer and Mentor 
Support Officer to provide additional support to develop, recruit, train, and place 
volunteer mentors within the service.  

 

• IDVA/IDSA that provides support for Welsh women in prisons in England (HMP Styal 
and HMP EWP) who are resettling back into Wales. 
 

• Transport for Wales Employment pathway that works with probation and Transport 
for Wales to design an employment pathway for women in contact with the justice 
system. 
 

Pack Page 35



3 
 

• The Revolving Door pilot - a joint initiative involving South Wales Police, Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales, Gwent Police, Office of the 
Police and Crime Commi
[...]
us on those transitioning from youth 
to adult services to support young females to make positive lifestyle choices. The 
services offers support to young females aged 16-17 who are being supported by 
Youth Offending Services or are transitioning to adult services in Cardiff, Bridgend, 
Cwm Taf and Gwent.  

 
• Women from ethnic minority backgrounds pathway – Established pathway 

providing frontline specialist support and a tailored early intervention service to 
Women from ethnic minority backgrounds involved with or at risk of involvement 
with criminal justice services. Part-time specialist Women from ethnic minority 
backgrounds worker recruited (working from Cardiff Bay) to engage, support and 
safeguard women involved in the Criminal Justice System. 

 
• Mentoring service -Introduced new Safer Wales Volunteer and Mentor Support 

Officer to provide additional support to develop, recruit, train and place volunteer 
mentors within the service. A number of mentors are now in place. 

 
• IDVA/IDSA support for Welsh women in prisons in England (HMP Styal and HMP 

EWP) who are resettling back into Wales. 
 

Pack Page 48



9 
 

• Transport for Wales Employment pathway – working with probation and Transport 
for Wales to design an employment pathway for women in contact with the justice 
system. 
 

• Revolving Door pilot - a joint initiative involving South Wales Police, Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales, Gwent Police, Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Gwent, HMPPS and Future4. Provides targeted 
approach for those who have committed a number of low-level offences and where 
there is risk in escalation of offending behaviour. The pilot was launched from July 
2021.  

 
 
Separate diversion schemes, of which women are in scope, have also been established in 
Dyfed Powys and in North Wales. In Dyfed Powys, the ‘Offender Diversion Scheme’ funded 
by the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Commissioner went live in November 20
[...]
ides a free, confidential 24 hour service to young people until the 
age of 19 in the UK. The Welsh Government has provided a contribution of £90,000 in 2022-
23 to support the NSPCC to deliver the ChildLine project, which supports the Welsh 
Government’s strategic agenda for social services. 
 
All Wales Protocol – reducing the Criminalisation of Care Experienced Children and Young 
People 
 

• Since January 2021, work has been underway to develop an All-Wales Protocol to 
reduce the criminalisation of care experienced children and young people.  The 
majority of the draft  Wales protocol builds on an existing DfE/HO/MoJ protocol 
which was published in 2018.   
 

• The All-Wales Protocol was jointly published by Welsh Ministers, UK Government 
Ministers in the Home Office and Ministry of Justice on 28th March 2022.   The 
protocol will help those who come into contact with care experienced children and 
young adults while carrying out their work, in sharing a common framework of 

Pack Page 59

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F765082%2FThe_national_protocol_on_reducing_unnecessary_criminalisation_of_looked-after_children_and_care_.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CSarah.Cooper%40gov.wales%7Cff1c1af6d99d4dec2f4608d993c9ad9c%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637703316718489752%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=pcJeMmpFViS4N7TSQ4Jxwd1tvfyBmkmfw00QJZOFBZI%3D&reserved=0


20 
 

principles and expectations informed by an approach that actively promotes 
children’s rights and which safeguards and promotes their wellbeing. 
 

• The Deputy Minister for Social Services and Minister for Social Justice issued a 
Written Statement to support the publication of the All Wales Protocol.  Written 
Statement: All Wales Protocol reducing the criminalisation of care experienced 
chi
[...]
he work outlined in the Women’s 
Blueprint section above to commission research on the experiences of racially and ethnically 
diverse women in the justice system. 

Pack Page 61

https://gov.wales/anti-racist-wales-action-plan


22 
 

 
Criminal Justice in Wales Anti-Racism Action Plan 
 
The ARWAP chapter also highlights joint work being taken forward by Criminal Justice Board 
for Wales partners, including Policing in Wales, Welsh Government and Her Majesty’s Prison 
and Probation Service in Wales, on a specific anti-racism plan for the criminal justice system 
in Wales. 
 
The Criminal Justice Anti-Racism Action Plan for Wales launched on 8 September, and it will 
be jointly led and owned by Criminal Justice in Wales partners (including Welsh 
Government). It is being taken forward by a taskforce led by Emma Wools (Deputy PCC, 
South Wales Police), Pam Kelly (Chief Constable Gwent Police) and Chris Jennings (Executive 
Director of HMPPS in Wales). The Plan sets out seven commitments to: 
 
Challenge racism 
Build an ethnically diverse workforce 
Involve, listen and take action 
Be transparent, accountable and co-ordinated 
Educate the workforce 
Promote fairness 
Focus on prevention, early intervention and rehabilitation 
 
Criminal Justice in Wales have engaged with the Black Police Association as part of their 
approach to co-producing the Plan and ensuring it is grounded in lived experience. The plan 
will address embedded discrimination in the justice system, including the discrimination 
faced by women from ethnic minority backgrounds, 
 
Youth Engagement and Progression Framework 
 
The Youth Engagement and Progression Framework is there to ensure that 11 to 18 year 
olds at risk of disengaging from learning, or who are at risk of youth homelessness, are 
identified and offered support. The Framework is in place to support girls and boys. Being 
supported by the Framework can prevent young people from entering the youth justice 
system or ensure young peo
[...]
u 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

21 October 2022  

  

Dear Jenny   

Correspondence from the Wales Governance Centre 

I am writing regarding a letter we have received from Dr Robert Jones from the Wales Governance 

Centre proposing an inquiry into racial disproportionality within the criminal justice system.  

As you will be aware our remits overlap, with ours focusing predominantly on scrutinising the 

constitutional aspects of the justice system and the operation of Welsh Tribunals.   

Our annual report published last week recognises that there are significant challenges facing the 

operation of the justice system, which deserve detailed analysis and scrutiny. We acknowledge that 

the inquiry proposed by Dr Jones identifies important issues that need to be investigated.  

Regrettably, our substantial legislative workload, which is likely to increase in the next year as result of 

the UK Government’s Bill to remove or reform the majority of retained EU law by the end of 2023, 

means we are limited in our ability to undertake such inquiries at the current time. Our justice work at 

the moment focuses on holding to account the Welsh and UK governments on specific issues within 

our remit. We are also conscious that issues related to racial disproportionality fit within the equality 

remit of the ESJ Committee.  

  

Jenny Rathbone MS  

Chair,  

Equality and Social Justice Committee  

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 4.1

https://senedd.wales/media/gjfnzsff/cr-ld15390-e.pdf


 

 

I am therefore drawing this letter to your attention should this be a matter you wish to pursue in 

accordance with your Committee’s remit.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

 

Pack Page 66



 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
28 July 2022 
 
Annwyl Mr Irranca-Davies,  
 
The Wales Governance Centre at Cardiff University has been researching the topic of criminal justice 

in Wales for almost a decade. This research has helped to uncover a range of issues including those 

relating to sentencing and imprisonment, alternative criminal justice models, the legal economy, and 

the ‘jagged edge’ of justice in Wales. Over the past four years our work has also identified clear 

evidence of racial disproportionality within the Welsh criminal justice system. While it is true that 

Ministers and Members of the Senedd have referred to our findings on racial disproportionality, there 

has been no substantial scrutiny of those findings to date. 

 

The purpose of this letter is to express my view that the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee should carry out an inquiry into racial disproportionality within the criminal justice system 

in Wales. To further underline the case for an in-depth inquiry I have provided a brief summary of 

some of the key areas of concern that I feel are worthy of further consideration. The points below 

include previously unpublished data.  

 

Policing  

 
• Home Office data show that there is a disproportionate use of stop and search on Black, Asian 

and Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities in Wales. In 2020/21, there were 23 stop and 

searches per 1,000 BAME people in Wales, compared with 8 searches per 1,000 White people. 

There were 56 stop and searches per 1,000 Black (or Black British) people in Wales in 2020/21, 

18 per 1,000 for Mixed groups and 16 per 1,000 individuals from an Asian background.  

Mr Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

Dr Robert Jones 
Wales Governance Centre 
School of Law and Politics 

Law Building 
Cardiff University 
Museum Avenue 

CF10 3AX 
 

Email:  
Tel:  

Pack Page 67



• Data on the number of times police tactics were used show that individuals from a BAME 

background were overrepresented in police use of force statistics in 2020/21. While the 2011 

Census found that 4.
[...]
edd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 Minister for Health and Social Care 

Eluned Morgan MS 

 

Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS 

 

Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 4.3



 

 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

  

Pack Page 74



 

 

Annex A: Request to the Minister for Health and Social 

Services regarding CYPE Draft Budget scrutiny 2023-24 

Our approach to scrutiny of the Draft Budget 

Our financial scrutiny aims to ensure accountability, promote better decision making and improve 

value for money in terms of allocations intended to improved outcomes and enhance the rights of 

children and young people.  

It will follow four key principles, as recommended by the Finance Committee: 

▪ Affordability: to consider the big picture of total revenue and expenditure, and whether 

these are appropriately balanced. 

▪ Prioritisation: whether the division of allocations between different sectors/programmes is 

justifiable and coherent. 

▪ Value for money: are public bodies spending their allocations well – economy, efficiency 

and effectiveness  

▪ Budget processes: whether they are effective and accessible and whether there is 

integration between corporate and service planning and performance and financial 

management. 

1. Transparency of budget presentation   

Our predecessor committee emphasised the importance of presenting the Draft Budget transparently 

to enable full and thorough scrutiny. To continue this approach, we request a transparent narrative 

explanation (and numeric depiction) of the following in respect of the Health and Social Services MEG: 

▪ reductions/removal or increases/additions relating to specific areas of the draft budget 

compared to previous financial years (e.g. grants being reduced or ceasing to exist 

altogether/being increased or introduced
[...]
shment) (Wales) 

Bill in its first year in force and any adjustments to allocations made in light of the first year 

of implementation. 

▪ Financial implications or anticipated in 2022-23 and 2023-34 of any subordinate legislation 

relevant to children and young people within the Minister’s portfolio. 

▪ Information on the financial impact of any relevant UK Parliament legislation. 

7. Impact of the cost of living on Draft Budget 2023-24 allocations 

Information on the anticipated impact of the cost of living on the Health and Social Services MEG in 

2023-24 and the Minister’s broader policy responsibilities for: 

▪ The delivery of services to children and young people by the Health Boards in Wales and 

the impact of the rising costs of energy on this provision. 

▪ Policy and oversight of the provision of all social service activities of Local Authorities in 

Wales and any associated discussions with the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 

specifically: 

▪ The impact of the costs of living on children’s safeguarding services both in terms of 

potential increased needs and any increased costs associated with service delivery 

Pack Page 79

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39781
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39781


 

 

▪ Impact of the costs of living in terms of the delivery of children’s social care, for example 

the increased costs of residential and foster care; the increased costs of living for 

households supporting Kinship Care arrangements or Special Guardianships.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 80



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Women's experiences of the Criminal Justice System - evidence session two
	Consultation response - Fair Treatment for the Women of Wales
	Consultation response - Public Health Wales
	Response publishing template word
	WECJS 15 - Public Health Wales e

	Consultation response - UK Health Security Agency

	3 Women's experiences of the Criminal Justice System - evidence session three
	Response publishing template word
	WECJS 18 - HM Prison and Probation Service Wales
	Consultation response  - South Wales Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Emma Wools
	Response publishing template word
	WECJS 17 - Police Commissioner,  Emma Wools


	4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Chair regarding correspondence from the Wales Governance Centre
	20221021 - Letter to ESJ - justice inquiry
	Correspondence from Dr Robert Jones Wales Governance Centre Proposal for an inquiry 

	4.2 Correspondence from  the Chair of the Children, Young People and  Education Committee to the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Draft Budget 2023-2024
	4.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Care, the Deputy Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-2024
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Annex A - Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Draft Budget -  1 November 2022






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Monday, 14 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13031 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Emma Wools, South Wales Police 

Nicola Davies, His Majesty’s Prison and Probation Service 

Victoria Harries, His Majesty’s Prison and Probation Service 

Dr Chantal Edge, UK Health Security Agency 

Joanne Hopkins, Public Health Wales 

Dee Montague-Coast, Fair Treatment for the Women of 

Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

No apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest were received. 

2 Women's experiences of the Criminal Justice System - evidence 

session two  

Members heard evidence from Dee Montague-Coast of Fair Treatment for Women in 

Wales, Jo Hopkins from Public Health Wales (Adverse Childhood Experiences Hub) and 

Dr Chantal Edge from the UK Health Security Agency. 

3 Women's experiences of the Criminal Justice System - evidence 

session three  

Members heard evidence from Nicola Davies and Victoria Harries of His Majesty’s 

Prison and Probation Service and Emma Wools, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

for South Wales and Chair of the Women in Justice in Wales Group. 

4 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee to the Chair regarding correspondence from the Wales Governance 

Centre  

4.2 Correspondence from  the Chair of the Children, Young People and  Education 

Committee to the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Draft Budget 2023-

2024  

4.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Care, the Deputy Minister for 

Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-2024  

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of the meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

6 Women's experiences in the criminal justice system - consideration of 

the evidence  

Members considered the evidence received during the session. 

7 Forward Work Programme  

Members agreed to consider the forward work programme at the next Committee 

meeting on 21 November 2022. 


